Note: There can be no assurance that we will complete the repositioning, that the underlying assumptions will be realized or that actual results will not differ materially from these illustrations.

(4)

Pro Forma 2025E Consensus EPS Walk

26

Illustrative Pro Forma Tangible Book Value Walk

(1) Assumes a gross offering of $125 million of common equity at $34.43/share, with an underwriting spread and customary offering expenses.
(2) Assumes ~$400 million of AFS securities are sold; impact on Tangible Common Equity reflects estimated movement in fair value mark post September 30, 2024.
(3) Assumes ~$100 million of underperforming BOLI is repositioned.

Note: Please see slide 17 for additional information regarding the balance sheet optimization transactions.

Equity Impact Common Shares Per Common
($000s) (000s) Share

27

Illustrative Pro Forma Balance Sheet

(1) Assumes a gross offering of $125 million of common equity at $34.43/share, with an underwriting spread and customary offering expenses.

Note: Please see slide 17 for additional information regarding the balance sheet optimization transactions. Please see slide 2 for additional information you should consider.

Reported Common Equity Securities BOLI Pro Forma with
$ in thousands except per share 9/30/2024 Raise Repositioning Repositioning Capital & Repositioning

Assets
Total Cash & Securities 2,057,313$   118,094$   (6,000)$   -$   2,169,407$
Total Loans Held For Investment, Net 10,806,823   -   -   -   10,806,823
Total Intangibles 159,978   -   -   -   159,978
Other Assets 722,415   -   -   (9,500)   712,915

Total Assets 13,746,529$   118,094$   (6,000)$   (9,500)$   13,849,123$

Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity
Total Deposits 11,417,318$   -$   -$   -$   11,417,318$
Other Liabilities 1,065,282   -   -   -   1,065,282

Total Liabilities 12,482,600$   -$   -$   -$   12,482,600$

Preferred stock, Series A 116,569$   -$   -$   -$   116,569$
Common Equity 1,147,360   118,094   (6,000)   (9,500)   1,249,954
Total Equity 1,263,929   118,094   (6,000)   (9,500)   1,366,523
Total Liabilities & Equity 13,746,529$   118,094$   (6,000)$   (9,500)$   13,849,123$

Tangible Assets (Non-GAAP) 13,586,551$   118,094$   (6,000)$   (9,500)$   13,689,145$
Tangible Common Shareholders' Equity (Non-GAAP) 987,382$   118,094$   (6,000)$   (9,500)$   1,089,976$
Common Shares Outstanding 39,151,650   3,630,555   -   -   42,782,205
Tangible Book Value per Share 25.22$   32.53$   - - 25.48$

Consolidated Regulatory Capital
Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 1,061,471$   118,094$   (31,500)$   (9,500)$   1,138,564$

Capital Ratios (%)

Tangible Common Equity / Tangible Assets 7.3   -   -   -   8.0
Tier 1 Leverage Ratio 8.8   -   -   -   9.3
CET-1 Ratio 10.2   -   -   -   10.9